

No. 11-752

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

CAROLYN A. GRAY, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF CHARLES ROBERT GRAY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida First District Court of Appeal**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW D. SCHULTZ
ROBERT M. LOEHR
LEVIN, PAPANTONIO,
THOMAS, MITCHELL,
RAFFERTY & PROCTOR, PA
316 S. Baylen St.
Suite 600
Pensacola, FL 32502
(850) 435-7140

ROBERT S. PECK*
VALERIE M. NANNERY
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, PC
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. The *Engle* Class Action. 6

 B. The Gray Litigation..... 10

 C. Misstatements of Facts and Law
 in the Petition..... 17

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 18

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION
 BECAUSE THE PETITION IS
 UNTIMELY..... 18

II. THIS CASE FAILS TO PROVIDE A
 BASIS FOR ANSWERING THE
 QUESTION PRESENTED 22

III. BECAUSE THIS PETITION SEEKS
 REVIEW ON THE SAME BASIS AS
 THE *MARTIN* PETITION, IT
 SUFFERS THE SAME FLAWS 26

IV. IF THIS COURT WERE INCLINED TO
 CONSIDER THE QUESTION
 PRESENTED, BETTER VEHICLES

FOR THAT CONSIDERATION ARE WORKING THEIR WAY THROUGH THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	28
V. FLORIDA’S RULINGS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>FAYERWEATHER</i> OR DUE PROCESS	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.F. v. AMS Staff Leasing</i> , 70 So. 3d 586, 2011 WL 3802202 (Fla. Aug. 26, 2011)	22
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	30
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	19
<i>Cadore v. State</i> , 22 So. 3d 67, 2009 WL 3384813 (Fla. Oct. 20, 2009)	22
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867, 881 (1984)	25
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	1, 6, 10, 27
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	29
<i>First Interstate Development Corp. v. Ablanedo</i> , 511 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1987)	27
<i>Gollihue v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-10530-J-37JBT (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2012)	30
<i>Harrison v. Hyster Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1987)	21
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 113 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Koenenmund v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 234, 2010 WL 2770540 (Fla. July 10, 2010).....	22
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	27

<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	10
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. App. 2003).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	19
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Barbanell</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2012 WL 555402 (Fla. App. Feb. 22, 2012)	30
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. App. 1996).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 67 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2011), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 11-741.....	17, 18, 24
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	30
<i>Rudisill v. Florida Highway Patrol</i> , 19 So. 3d 986, 2009 WL 3064903 (Fla. Sept. 24, 2009)	22
<i>Small v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works</i> , 502 So. 2d 943 (Fla. App. 1987).....	21
<i>Small v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works</i> , 511 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1987).....	21
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 484 U.S. 984 (1987).....	20
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	20, 21
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	26
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 6371882 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2011).....	29, 30

Whitman v. Castlewood International Corp.,
383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980)..... 27

Williams v. McNeil, 2008 WL 5099694 (M.D.
Fla. Nov. 26, 2008) 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 59.041 (2009)..... 27

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 5, 28

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 19
